## **ORDINANCE NO. 967**

## AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 919 AMENDING AND UPDATING SECTION 12-104 (h) OF THE CITY CODE OF CHETOPA, KANSAS RELATING TO PARK FACILITY CHARGES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHETOPA, KANSAS:

Section 1. That Section 12-104 (h) of the City Code of the City of Chetopa, Kansas shall read as follows:

12-104 (h). There is hereby established a fee and charge of twenty dollars (\$20.00) per day for the use of electric and water service and a fee and charge of ten dollars (\$10.00) per day for non-electric and non-water usage in the park system in the City of Chetopa; said fees are to be paid at the City Utility Office, deposited in payment fee boxes when installed or to any City Police Officer therein for each day of service or usage in the park system of the City of Chetopa. Non-payment of said fees shall be prima facie evidence of intent to leave the park on that day and non-payers will be requested to do so.

Except as amended herein, all other provisions of 12-104 shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 2. That Ordinance No. 919 is repealed and the existing Section of 12-104 (h) of the City Code of the City of Chetopa, Kansas should be and is hereby amended and updated.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and summary publication in the official city newspaper and full text of ordinance on the city website: www.chetopa.org.

PASSED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHETOPA, LABETTE COUNTY, KANSAS, THIS 21<sup>st</sup> DAY OF MARCH 2023.

Seal

Mayor

City Clerk

Ordinance No. 967 Page 1